## CHAPTER 464—S. F. No. 1059.

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota, tax and other refundments, certain expenses of the government, authorizing the state auditor to credit on pending logging permits amounts heretofore paid on certain other logging permits, all issued to the same party, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending July 31, 1919, unless otherwise specified.

specified in the following sections of this act to be ava	ilable for
the year ending July 31, 1919, unless otherwise specified	
Sec. 2. To reimburse United Theatre Corpora-	
tion for filing fee paid twice	\$50.00
Sec. 3. To reimburse Clarence Peterson for dam-	• •
ages to land held under contract, trespass committed by	
Fred Smith, collected by state auditor	95. <b>7</b> 0
Fred Smith, collected by state auditor Sec. 4. To reimburse H. S. Smoland for value of	
fish seized by state	160.00
fish seized by state	
Relief Corps No. 64, of Mankato, expenses improving	
Mankato armory	391.70
Sec. 6. To reimburse A. F. and A. M. Lodge No.	
8, Red Wing, taxes paid upon Red Wing armory	211.95
Sec. 7. To compensate P. O. Finstuen for injuries	
received while taking alien census	500.00
Sec. 8. To reimburse village of Crosby, expenses	
completing Crosby armory	3,000.00
Sec. 9. To reimburse village of Zumbrota, ex-	0,000.00
penses repairing Zumbrota armorý	459.11
Sec. 10. To compensate Dr. J. E. Corrigan, serv-	105.11
ices treatment, Lillian White, a public charge	142.00
Sec. 11. To compensate Engvald Quale, for in-	142.00
juries caused by act of inmate of Willmar state asylum	632.00
Sec. 12. To compensate Nels C. Lien, injuries	002.00
sustained by him in service of home guard	1,800.00
Sec. 13. To reimburse E. H. Lindhe for over-	1,000.00
charge for scaling timber	383.90
Sec. 14. To compensate Frank G. Scribner for re-	303.50
	324.76
scale of logs divers persons for ev	324.70
Sec. 15. To compensate divers persons for ex-	
penses incurred upon Mankato armory, to be disbursed	1,365.00
by G. A. Lewis, Col., 5th Reg. Inf., M. N. G	1,303.00
Sec. 16. To compensate Dr. A. D. Whiting, St.	
Cloud, for professional services rendered Peter Bohn	105.00
in the employ of the state	105.00

Sec. 17. To compensate John F. Dahl for personal injuries received while in the employ of the state, which injuries amount to a total disability	3,500.00
Sec. 18. For compensation for the death of Antone Oas while in the employ of the state at the University, to be paid to the personal representatives of his estate.  Sec. 19. To reimburse Fillmore county for payment of horse thief bounty to George W. Ibach as per certificate of district court of Fillmore county, dated	3,600.00
April 8th, 1919	200.00
Sec. 20. To reimburse E. W. McGrew for services rendered the attorney general's department of the state of Minnesota in the Pullman Company and Wells-	922.90
Fargo Express Company gross earnings tax cases  Sec. 21. To reimburse William L. Carss for mon-	. 822.80
eys paid the state for lands in lots 6, 5, 12 and 11 of section 6-159-41, payment to be made when certificate is surrendered and cancelled	489.24
Sec. 22. To reimburse Peter E. Olson of Deer	409.24
River for interest payments May 28th, 1917, on Sec. 16, Twp. 147, range 25, erroneously made in the amount of	119.20
Storage Company, Minneapolis, for drayage, etc., on national guard supplies and equipment in March and April, 1917	137.90
Sec. 24. To reimburse the American Forest Products Company for overpayment on Christmas trees cut from sections 25 and 26-62-20, December, 1915	47.50
Sec. 25. To reimburse James B. Bonner, Minne- apolis, for payment on state lands in the NE4 Sec. 36, 141, 25	196.28
Sec. 26. To reimburse J. J. Cox, Hibbing, money payment on the NW4 SE4 Sec. 8-57-20  Sec. 27. To refund Urbaine Fire Insurance Com-	108.00
pany of France, over payment, insurance taxes, 1918, as per certificate of the insurance commissioner dated	
March 31, 1919	227.38
timber stumpage, for which receipt was issued but which was not paid for want of funds	284.44
Atticit Ass for baid for Asset of Iming	4 <del>01,11</del>

## SESSION LAWS

•	•
Sec. 29. To refund the Chicago, St. Paul, Minne- apolis & Omaha Railway Company for overpayment of gross earnings taxes as per order of Minnesota tax commission, March 24, 1919 Sec. 30. To reimburse Henry Rines, state treas-	1,615.12
urer, for checks received from sundry persons through certain state institutions, which checks were paid by draft on the Farmers State Bank of Frontenac, and which bank was closed before draft could be collected.	34.00
Sec. 31. For compensation for the death of Guy A. Riddle, which occurred while he was in the active service of the state as a member of Minnesota Home Guards Corps, to be paid to the personal representative	
of his estate	3,600.00
payment of interest and penalty upon state contract  Sec. 32A. To reimburse Erick Olson of Lake Park, Minnesota, for payment on interest and penalty	71.10
upon state contract	68.20
Sec. 33. To reimburse Edward Gaffney, Glenwood, overpayment of interest and penalty upon state contract Sec. 34. To reimburse Arthur L. Lewis for money	22.29
paid for damages to his automobile incurred in the service of the state	51.85
breach of contract on the part of the state of Minnesota for binding twine	500.00
for payments made for timber on the SW4 SW4 Sec. 10-148-29, no timber thereon	100.00
account of the accidental death of her husband while in the employ of the state	2,500.00
account of the accidental death of her husband while in the employ of the state	3,600.00
count of the death of her husband, Thomas Colles, while in the service of the state as a member of the .  Minnesota Home Guards	2,000.00
account of the death of her husband, George Vader, while in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota Home Guards	2,500.00

Sec. 41. For the relief of John H. Paulzine on account of the accidental death of his son, Francis H,	
Paulzine, while in the service of the state as a member	
of the Minnesota Home Guards	2,000.00
Sec. 42. For the relief of Martin Larson on	_,000.00
account of disabilities suffered while in the service of	
the state as a member of the Minnesota Home Guards	5,000.00
Sec. 43. For the relief of Alfred Christofferson on	7,200.00
account of disabilities suffered while in the service of	
the state as a member of the Minnesota Home Guards	4,000.00
Sec. 44. For relief to be paid to the personal rep-	
resentative of the estate of George J. Hoffman on	•
account of the accidental death of said George J. Hoff-	
man while in the service of the state as a member of	
the Minnesota Home Guards	3,600.00
Sec. 45. To compensate Silas J. Staples for per-	
sonal injuries received as the result of an accident	
which occurred while he was in the service of the state.	1,500.00
Sec. 46. To compensate Elmer Olds for personal	
injuries received as the result of an accident which	
occurred while he was an innate of the reformatory at St. Cloud, which resulted in the loss of his right eye	500.00
Sec. 47. To compensate Thomas Murphy for per-	500.00
sonal injuries received as the result of an accident	
which occurred while he was an inmate of Minnesota	
state prison at Stillwater, and which resulted in the	
loss of an arm	1,500.00
Sec. 48. For amount to be used by the board of	•
armory supervisors for repairs and improvement of the	_
state armory at St. Peter	5,000.00
Sec. 49. For amount to be used by a commissioner	
to be appointed by the secretary of state, and whose	•
expenses shall not exceed the sum of \$25.00, for the	
erection of a monument in Flora township, Renville county, to the memory of the settlers who were massa-	
cred by the Sioux Indians, and for the erection of a	
monument to the memory of Peter Martelle, who,	
during said massacre, saved the lives of many citizens,	
the sites for said monuments to be furnished free to the	
state, and provided that the commissioner, who shall be	
a resident of Renville county, shall personally contract	
for and supervise the work of the erection of the mon-	
uments and that he shall have the same properly in-	
scribed and shall furnish to the secretary of state an	
itemized statement of all necessary expenses incurred	•
in the work, the same to be paid upon the approval of	200.00
the secretary of state	300.00

Sec. 50. Alger Smith & Company, of Duluth, Minnesota, are hereby relieved from default on logging permits numbered twenty-four hundred seventy-one, twenty-four hundred seventy-seyen hundred seventy-five, issued to said Alger Smith & Company as follows: Nos. 2471 and 2478 on January 7th, 1913, and No. 2775 on October 15, 1914, because of extraordinarily unfavorable weather, labor and war conditions, and the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to credit and apply the down and other payments hereofore made on said logging permits, upon any pending logging permits from the state of Minnesota to said company, on which the proceeds of the timber to be cut and removed will go to the same trust fund as the proceeds of said above specified logging permits was credited.  Sec. 51. To reimburse Theo. Arnes for payment to the state of Minnesota, by mistake, for timber upon the east half of the northwest quarter and the east half of the southeast quarter, the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter and the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of 2-51-25.  Sec. 52. To reimburse the following railroad companies for transportation furnished national guards prior to August 1, 1918:  1. Minneapolis & St. Louis R. R. Co.  2. Minneapolis & St. Louis R. R. Co.  3. Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific R. R.  4. Chicago & Northwestern R. R.  5. Canadian Northern Ry.  6. Chicago Great Western R. R.  7. Minnesota & International R. R.  8. Duluth & Iron Range R. R.	899.24 368.84 100.22 105.89 19.39 20.55 169.71 31.80 28.14 1,359.52 321.30
7. Minnesota & International R. R.	
8. Duluth & Iron Range R. R	28.14
9. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha R. R	
10. Great Northern R. R	321.30 4,820.66
<ul><li>11. Northern Pacific R. R.</li><li>12. Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul R. R.</li></ul>	9,297.20
Sec. 53. The state auditor is hereby directed to	•
cancel draft No. 13766 against the village of Rosemount	8.80
No. 13768 against the village of Wahkon.	8.00
No. 15789 against the village of Beaudette Each amount being for balance inebriate hospital	60.00
tax due July 1, 1915.	
Sec. 54. For refundment of excess gross earn-	
ings taxes as per order of the Minnesota tax com-	
mission as follows:	
1. Canadian Northern Ry. Co., order April 28,	7.024.59
	- ,

2. Northern Pacific Ry Co., order April 9, 1917	13,701.21
3. Duluth, Winnipeg & Pacific Ry. Co., order July	-
31, 1917	507.81
4. American Refrigerator Transit Co., order May 22,	
1918	14.26
5. General American Tank Car Corporation, order	
April 28, 1917	14.58
6. Pennsylvania Tank Line, order August 23, 1918. 7. Proctor and Gamble Transportation Co., order	175.68
	4.08
January 4, 1918	1.00
Co., order July 24, 1917	21.76
9. Jay Center Telephone Co., order April 28, 1917	9.43
10. Nerstrand-Kenyon Telephone Co., order Decem-	
ber 6, 1918	7.15
11. Union Tank Line Co., order April 28, 1917 Sec. 55. To refund Beltrami county on account	222.07
of land erroneously sold May 9, 1917, in section 16-	
146-32	66.20
Sec. 56. To refund Hattie Elizabeth Blank for	333
overpayment of inheritance taxes in the estate of Al-	
bert Christian Blank, deceased, of Cottonwood county,	
as per statement of the judge of probate, dated October	102.01
7, 1918	103.21
ment of inheritance taxes in the estate of Peter J. Pet-	
erson, deceased, of Mower county, as per statement of	
the judge of probate, dated March 2, 1918	17.29
Sec. 58. To refund Dikka A. Melvold for overpay-	
ment of inheritance taxes in the estate of Ole O. Mel-	
vold, deceased, of Renville county, as per statement of	
the judge of probate, dated June 25, 1917	9.28
Sec. 59. To refund city of Minneapolis for inebriate hospital taxes paid on cancelled liquor licenses as	
per statement of the city comptroller, dated January	
4, 1918, and December 31, 1918	424.21
Sec. 60. To refund city of Fergus Falls for ine-	
briate hospital taxes paid on cancelled liquor licenses,	
as per statement of city clerk, dated September 17, 1918	42.59
Sec. 61. To reimburse Ramsey county for payment	
of horse thief bounty to George Thompson, as per cer- tificate of the clerk of district court of Ramsey county,	
Minnesota, dated November 19, 1918	200.00
Sec. 62. To reimburse the Wells-Fargo Express	200.00
Company for express charges on national guard ship-	•
ment to the "Minnesota Boys" at Llano Grande in De-	
cember, 1916, as per statement dated December 30, 1916	190.83

Sec. 63. To reimburse A. W. Lindeke for payment of bill of the Wm. R. Burkhard Co. for 50 pairs of shoes furnished Battery B at Fort Snelling, as per statement dated July 13, 1916	167.50
Sec. 64. To refund consolidated school district No.	-57.100
57, joint Blue Earth county, for overpayment of in-	
terest on loan obtained from the state August 5, 1916.	591.08
Sec. 65. For expense of commission for the codifi-	
cation of newspaper laws	100.00
Sec. 66. To reimburse J. E. Lamey for overpay-	
ment of taxes upon lot 1, section 16-109-10	26.38
Sec. 67. To refund Henry Nirmifor payment for	•
grass lease on Sec. 36-60-15, as per receipt dated April	440=
22, 1914	14.25
Sec. 68. To reimburse J. F. Gould, manager land	
sales department, balance salary for year ending July 31, 1918, as provided by section 5224, General Statutes	
1913	100.00
Sec. 69. To reimburse Johanna Colbert and Cath-	200.00
erine Delaney for money paid into the state treasury,	
September and December, 1916, from the estate of	
Michael Clifford, deceased, of Hennepin county, as de-	•
termined by the district court of Hennepin county, November 29, 1918	3,721.31
Sec. 70. To refund John Dengler money payment	3,721.31
on the NE <sup>1</sup> of NE <sup>1</sup> Sec. 32-150-31, purchased October	
9, 1918, which is found to be worthless, and the state	
auditor is hereby directed to cancel certificate of sale	
of said land	55.00
Sec. 71. To refund Robert Robinson, Laport, for	
overpayment of principal and interest on N1 and SE1	
Sec. 16-143-32, sold October 14, 1902, account right of way over this land granted the Brainerd & Northern	
Minnesota Railway Company, April 17, 1898	55.15
Sec. 72. To reimburse Goodhue county for pay-	55.15
ment of horse thief bounty to Peter T. Liffrig, as per	
certificate of the clerk of district court of Goodhue	
county, Minnesota, dated January 21, 1919	200.00
Sec. 73. To refund to Louise O'Connell, Deer	
River, for payment on lot 3, section 35-145-25, March	
1915, which land had previously been alloted by the United States to an Indian	438.12
Sec. 74. To reimburse J. A. O. Preus, state aud-	TJU.12
itor, for payment of enlarged picture of Hon. Robert	
C. Dunn, former state auditor	30.00

Sec. 75. To reimburse J. L. Washburn, Duluth, for money advanced in payment of land in the NE <sub>1</sub> of SE <sub>2</sub> section 8-48-16 for addition to Jay Cook	
state park	700.00
Sec. 76. To reimburse W. E. Parr, of Winona, for expenses in conveying prisoner to state prison, July 13, 1915	18.40
Sec. 77. To reimburse The Robbins Company, of Attleboro, Massachusettes, for medals, etc., furnished the adjutant general for Minnesota national	
guard on June 3 and 16, 1916 Sec. 78. To refund Herman Schwartz, Knife	293.20
River, amount paid the state November 18, 1913, for improvements made by himself on the NW <sub>4</sub> ,	
SE4 section 36-56-9	50.00
ment, Minnesota national guard, and its former of- ficers and personnel for equipment and maintenance	
of Crookston armory, warrant to be drawn in favor of William H. Woelk, former captain of said com-	
Sec. 80. For use as a revolving fund for carrying	3,000.00
out the purposes of chapter 464, General Laws of 1917, providing for the sale of bonds of other states,	
to be repaid to the revenue fund from the bonus fund authorized by said act when the purposes of said act have been accomplished	150,000.00
In addition thereto, the appropriation made un- der the provisions of said chapter 464, Laws of	100,000.00
1917, is hereby reappropriated for the purposes of said act, and shall be credited to and become a part	
of the revolving fund provided for by this item as the same shall from time to time be paid into the	
state treasury; provided, that the state board of investment in disposing of such bonds may in lieu of	
the sale thereof exchange the same for United States Liberty bonds, and said revolving fund is hereby	
made available to effectuate such exchange.  Sec. 81. The state auditor and state treasurer	
are hereby authorized to pay in the county treasur-	
ies of the several counties of the state on or before November 1, 1920 and 1921, the amounts due the	
respective counties as their share of the state in- heritance tax under the provisions of section 214,	
chapter 209, G. L. 1911, and acts amendatory there-of.	

Sec. 82. For relief of M. F. Kain for total disability resulting from an accident which occurred while he was in the service of the state  Provided, that \$1,000 shall be paid immediately; balance to be paid in equal monthly installments by warrants of state auditor for a period of not exceeding fifty (50) months, beginning upon the first day of May, 1919, remainder to his issue.	3,500.00
Sec. 83. For relief of Mrs. Charles Kaliher, whose husband died as the result of disabilities received in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
Sec. 85. For relief of Mrs. John Romine, whose husband died as the result of disabilities received in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
Sec. 86. For relief of Mrs. Arthur W. Van Akin, whose husband died as a result of disabilities received in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard  Sec. 87. For relief of Mrs. Mary Kinne, whose	2,000.00
husband died as the result of disabilities received in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
dependent mother of Emil J. Paavola, who died as the result of disabilities received while in the service of the state as a member of the Minnesota home guard	2,000.00
"E" of the First Minnesota Field Artillery while in the service of the state and which injuries resulted in the loss of the left leg	3,500.00
juries received by him while prisoner at the twine fac- tory at the state prison	1,250.00

Sec. 92. To compensate Charles C. Fischer for	•
injuries received by him while a member of Com-	
pany A, Fourth Regiment, Minnesota national guards,	2,500.00
while on duty in Minneapolis	2,300.00
Sec. 93. To reimburse John Orlowske for serv-	000.00
ice rendered as deputy oil inspector	200.00
Sec. 94. To reimburse John Spermick for in-	
juries received by him as a member of the Battery	
D, First Field Artillery, Minnesota national guards	1,500.00
Sec. 95. For the relief of L. Bert Francis for	_
injuries sustained by him while in the employment	
of the St. Paul fish hatchery	210.00
Sec. 96. To compensate Dr. R. M. Pederson for	
medical services rendered to Charles O. Pederson,	
injured at the target range, Lake City	61.25
	01,23
Sec. 97. To reimburse H. M. Clark, of Bemidji,	
for land purchased, NE4 of NE4 and NW4 of the	01400
NE <sub>4</sub> section 36-149-30	214.90
Sec. 98. The state auditor is hereby authorized	
to reimburse Arpin & Scott, of Grand Rapids,	
Wisconsin, in an amount not to exceed \$491.61 for	
timber sold from the NW1 SE1 section 28-57-10,	
which forty was the property of Arpin & Scott and	
the timber on which in error was sold by the state	
to Curry & Whyte Company, of Duluth, Minnesota,	
and cut by them.	
·	

Sec. 99. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

## CHAPTER 465-H. F. No. 1010.

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state charitable institutions.— The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.